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Member’s Name: Virginia Phare Rubey
National Number: 1015697

Associated Ancestor (Revolutionary)

STEWART, SAMUEL
Ancestor #:  A215060

Service: NORTH CAROLINA Rank: PATRIOTIC SERVICE

Birth: (CIRCA) 1734 CO LONDONDERRY IRELAND

Death: (POST) 8 Feb 1808 CHATHAM CO NORTH CAROLINA

Service CHATHAM CO, NC MINS OF COURT OF PLEAS & QTR SESSIONS, 1774-1779, FHL
Source: #590299; CLARK, STATE RECS OF NC, VOL 23, PP 992-993, 995; ACCTS OF THE

US WITH NC, REV WAR, BK C, P 42, 103, ROLL #S.115.45; NC REV ARMY ACCTS,
VOL XII, P 42, FOLIO 2, ROLL #S.115.57.5

Service 1) PROCESSIONER, 1775; JUSTICE OF THE PEACE, 1778;

Description: 2) PAID FOR SERVICES RENDERED, 1781
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SAMUEL STUART, THE IMMIGRANT

L c—

in the year 1859, Edward "Ned" Stuart, grandson of
this Samuel Stuart, wrote his family history which he
called the HISTORY OF THE STUARTS. Edward "Ned" Stuart
was a school teacher in Moore and Chatham Counties, North
Carolina for over forty years. He was 59 years old when
he wrote his family history. The following is from that

family history.

"My paternal grandfather, Samuel Stuart, with his wife,
Wwhose maiden name was Jane Dickey, emigrated to this country
from Londonderyy, Ireland, something more than a century
ago( ie before 1759). They came to this country man and wife,
though I believe all their children were born in this
country. They had a number of children. I will give their
names so that their descendants may be able to claim relation
Wwith each other, as they are widely scatterad....I remembsr
seeing him(Ed., must have meant his grandfather and Ned was
born in 1800) and regret very much that he did not live until
T was old enough to enguire of him. He was for the time, very
intelligent; something more of the ancestors; He was of the
Scotch Irish race; he lived to be over a hundred years old.”

In 190¢, Q. &. Oats, Methodist Preachsr in Mississippi,
and great-grandson of Samuel Stuart, wrote the following in
s letter to his cousin. "Your great grandfather Stuart, and
mine, was born in Londonderry, Ireland. He was Scotch, as
were his parents. The name Stuart is derived from the line
of Scotch kings. Alderman Frenchman was Steward to King
David, of Scotland and got his name. He marrvied the King’s
cdaughter and their descendants were called Stuarts. The
branch of the family we descended from, fled to Ireland when
{ing William, of Orange condguered Scotland. Our great
grandfather was Samuel Stuart. He marvrried Jane Dickey. They
came *o *his country with the Puritans,--from there to
Virginia, from there to the Scotch settlement in Chatham
County, North Carolina, finally settled in Moore County.”

(Ed note: I do not know how much of this was fact and how
much was legend that had been handed down to him.)

another family history from Samuel Stuart’s granddaughter,
Nancy Violet Stuart, stated that Samuel Stuart was from the
Royal House of Scotland and England and that he emigrated from
Scotland when the Kingdoms of England and Scotland combined.
(Ed note: I believe this should have been stated that he
emigrated after the kingdoms combined, because he was born
about 1714 and thal was about the time the two kingdoms
combined. It might have been our Samuel Stuart's father that
left Scotland and went to Ireland about 1714.
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From the above histories we conclude that Samuel Stuart
must have emigrated about 1750. Where he landed in America
is not known, but it probably was Philadelphia and then he
moved to Orange County, North Carolina.

SAMUEL STUART IN AMERICA

Samuel Stuart probably stayed in the Pennsylvania a
short period of time, before moving to North Carolina. He
could have moved to North Carolina with the Lindleys,
Hollingsworths and Harlans. "These families resided in the
Kennet township of Chester County, Pennsylvania, until about
the vear 1753, when in company with others they all mcved to
Chatham County(then Orange Co.), North Carolina, and settled
on "Cane Creek"." Thig information was obtained from the
book, THE HARLAN FAMILY, by Alpheus H. Harlan

The sarliest Tax List of Orange County. North Carolina
to survive until today is the 1755 List and it contains the
names of SAMUEL STUART, John Stuart and James Stuart among
others. I believe that James and John Stuart were close
relatives of our Samuel Stuart. The Orange County, North
cavolina Court Minutes of March 17588 mentions a Samuel

Stuart as Keeper of the Goal(Jail}. A part of Orange Co.,
NC in 1770 becams Chatham County.

Mr. William D. Bennett of Ralesigh, NC. while dcing
research for Mr. Milton Stewart of Cornelia, GA in 1982
located the following grants in the Secretary of State
Papers from Orange County, NC:

& May 1756 - Entry - John Stewart - 640 acres on south side
of Haw River on Roblnsons Creek.

1 Aug 1756 - Entry — John Stewart - 440 acres on south side
of Haw River adjoining William Marsh.

2% Nov 1761- Entry - James Stewart Jv. by John Stewart con
Robesons Creek waters of Haw River -
adjoining William Petty’s line.

13 Dec 1762- SAMUFL STEWART - 700 acras on Terrells Creek of
Haw River - including his improvements.

22 Oct 1763~ Entry - John Stewart - 206 acres on waters of
Haw River adjeoining William Marsh and
Mar kis.

{(Erom STEWART CLAN MAGAZINE of aAugust 1948). Samuel
Stuart was living in Orange County, MNMC, on Jun 1, 1766, when
Hugh Linon of that county made his will and appointed "my
friends Samuel Stuart and William Lindsay" exscutors. Linon
bequeated to Stuart "my slave Hannah until she is 18."
Linon, who was from Ireland. owned land on Pine Hill Creek,
2z small stream flowing into Cane Creek, and when Chatham
County was set off from Orange ir 1770 most of Pine Hill
Creek went with it.
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samuel Stuart, of Chatham Co., NC, bought Feb 8, 1777 of

Matthew Fike 150 acres of land "beginning at an ash on the
river bank® and the witnesses to the deed were Argulas
Henderson and George Stuart. This was in Chatham Co., and
when Samuel Stuart sold this land July 31, 1784 to Charles
Morgan, Sr., the witnesses to the deed were Joseph Morgan
and John Stuart. Samuel Stuart was granted Mar 3, 1779, 272
acres and also 578 acres on both sides of Pine Hill Creek in
Chatham Co., NC. Samuel was called "weaver" when he deeded
50 acres of the above land to William Neblett, weaver, on
April 22, 1780. Samuel deeded Aug 1, 1785, to Joseph Hadley
384 acres on Pine Hill Creek, adjecining John Pyle. The
witnesses to this deed were Aavon Harlan and James Stuart.
Samuel was granted Oct 3, 1782, 100 acres of land on the
hranches of Love’s Creek, waters of Rocky River, and was
designated "weaver" when ha sold this tract Feb 12, 1787, to
John Lambert, planter: witnesses, Thomas Beaver and John
Stuart . On Dec 21, 1782, Samuel bought of Joseph Hadley 300
acres of land adjoining Timothy Terrell on Vernon’s Creek on
the waters of Deep River, Chatham Coc., NC. The witnesses to
the deed weres Joshua Hadley and Adam Stuart. On May 6, 1785,
Samuel Stuart, weaver, bought. of William George, planter,

52 scres on Terrell’s Creek, waters of Rocky River, adjoining

Hadley: witnesses, Aaron Harlan and aaron Terrell. On Aug 9,
1787, Samuel was granted 100 acres on the hezad of Terrell’s
creek, adjoining William Georgs. On Sep 11, 1787, he deeded
to Jacob Cohat 350 acres of land on both sides of Pine Hill
Creek which had been granted te him. The witnesses to his
aignature{always Sal Stuart) were Edward Stuart and James
Woolason. That makes five other Stuarts who have signed as
witnesses - George, Adam, John, James and Edward.

The census of 1790 showed one Samuesl Stewart was head of
a family in Chatham Co.. NC, he had, apparently, a wife, 3
sons over 16, one son under 16, and a daughter and five
slaves . He lived in a Quaker neighborhood but was probably
not a Quaker. One Samuel Stuart, probably the same, bought
Sep 9, 1791, of William Hardin of Moore County, NC, 64C
acres of land on the waters of Little Brush Creek, adjoining
Thompson and Greaves, in Chatham Co., NC and the witnesses
.o the deed weres Jacob Teaguz and Samuel Stuart, Jr. There
were many more deeds, and one in 1801 referrad to Samuel
Stuart as "of Moore Co., NC" (End of article from STEWART
CLAN MAGAZINE)

Again quoting Mr. William D. Bernnett, professional
researcher, of Raleigh, NC: "It is to believe that Samuel
Stuart is the one who entered land on Terrells Creek in
1762 . This i= on the northeast side of Haw River about
opposite Terrells Creek. With the closing of the Granville
LLand Office in Mar 17632 following the death of Lord
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Granville, it is very probable no grant was issued for this
tract. From then until 1778 it was impossible to obtain
title to vacant land in this area (the Granville Tract).

Today Pine Hill and Cane Creeks are in the southwestern
corner of Alamance Co. For a better understanding of the
deeds, the term “"on the waters of" meant that the land was
drained by that particular stream but was not bounded by the
stream. Samuel seems to have speculated in land, which was
very common at this period. His land purchases extend from
one side of Chatham to the other. Brush Creek is on the
western edge of Chatham and flows into randolph Co. before
emptying into Deep River. I presume Bloody Creek 1s present
day Bloodrun Creek.

COURT MINUTES

The Abstracts of Court Minutes of the Pleas and Quarter
Sessions of Chatham Co., NC taken from the MNORTH CAROLINA
GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY JOURNAL mentions Samuel Stuart several
times. These minutes cover the period from May 1774 to May
1778. Samuel Stewart, overseer of road from the Great
Branch of Dry Creek to the Orange Co., NC line(May 1774).
Samuel Stewart...Grand Jury duty...Orphans, Sarah Jones, 14,
and Jemimah Jones. 8, bound to Samuel Stewart{Aug 1774).
EFsquires present...Samuel Stewart. Samual Stewart overseer
of road from Terrell’s Creek to Blosingame’s Branch.
Esquires Justices: Samuel Stewart. Processioners in Capt.
Harper ’s District: Samuel Stewart and Jeduthan Harper( May
1775). Esquires present..Samuel Steuwart & Balaam Thompson
(Aug 1775). Court ordered that Samuel Stewart have leave to
turn the publick road a small distance round his plantation
(May 1776). Court ordered that Martin Crutchfield be
appointed overseer of the road in room of Samuel Stewart
{aug 1777). End of Court Minutes.

The Federal Census of 1800 shows Samuel Stuart living in
Moora To., NC which is located adjacent to Chatham Co. In
the 1800 Census, Samuel is listed as being born before 1755
sc is his wife and another female born between 1774 and 1784

is living with them. His son, Samuel Stewart, Jr. is
listed in Chatham Co., NC and was born between 1755 and
1774 . The Federal Census of 181C of North Carolina does not

list Samuel Stuart, Sr., but does list his son, Samuel
Stuart, Jr. still living in Chatham Co., NC and shows a male
born before 1765 living with Samuel Jr. My guess is that
samuel Stuart Sr.’s wife Jane (Dickey) Stuart, died between
1800 and 1810 and that old Samuel moved in with his son back
in Chatham Co., NC.
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We know from the Family History and by deeds in North
Carolina and Georgia that Samuel Stuart, Jv. moved his
family to Georgia in 1811 and I believe that Samuel Stuart,
Sr. went with him and stayed with another of his sons, James
Stuart, in Anderson Co., SC and remained there until he died
circa 1824. As mentioned before we know he was at a wedding
in South Carolina in 1814 and a letter written in 1906, by
Q. A. Oats said that Samuel Stuart died in South Carolina.
When his son, James Stuart died in Anderson Co., SC in 1844,
his obituary stated that he was buried next to his father
who lived to be 96 and his father-in-law who lived tc be
116. (I believe they were confused or these ages.)

According to one Family History, Samuel Stuart lived to
be 110 years of age and dancad, at age 100, at the wedding
of his granddaughter. Nancy Violet Stuart to Mathew Elias
Cunningham, in South Carolina. Samuel Stuart lived to be
more 100 according to the Family History writtsen by Ned
Stuart in 1859. Using the above information, Samuel Stuart
was born circa 1714 in Ireland? and died circa 1824 in
Anderson County, South Carolinma and was buried there.

SAMUEL STUART ’S CHILDREN

Mera is what the Family Histeory. written in 1859 by
Edward "Ned" Stuart had to say about the chlldren of
Samuel Stuart: "The oldest son, GEORGE, was slain 1n the
Revolution at what is called Pile’s Hacking Match. in Orange
Co., NC He died ummarried and left no children. The next,
ADAM . settled in Darlington District, SC. The third, JAMES,
settled in Georgia. EDWARD, my father, the fourth son, man
of this history hereafter, and JOHN, the T1rth son, a&also
settled in Darlington District, SC. and S$AM, the voungest,
lived until his oldest children were grown, on Rocky River

in Chatham Co., NC, then moved to Gecrgi=. They alsoc
brought up two daughters. BETTIE marvied a man by the name
@f. . .." Ed note: The history is torn and we do not have the

name of thes second daughter .

CHILDREN OF SAMUEL STUART
St. ELIZABETH STUART
S52. GEORGE STUART
53. ADAM STUART
S4.  JAMES STUART
S5. EDWARD STUART
S&. JOHN STUART
S7. SAMUEL STUART JR.
58 .  SECOND DAUGHTER
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s1. Elizabeth "Bettie" Stuart was one of two daughters born to
samuel #48 and Jane (Dickey) Stuart. Elizabeth was born 22 Oct
1758 in Orange County, ( now Chatham), Morth Cavolina.
Elizabeth Stuart married Aaron Harlan III about 1770 or 1771
in Chatham Co., NC and they moved to Laurens District, SC
between 1783 and 1786. Aaron Harlan III died & Aug 1806. It
ssems that Elizabeth’s father, Samuel Stuart, who lived to be
over 100 lived with her, for a time, in South Carolina.
Elizabeth (Stuart) Harlan died 21 Sep 1835 in Laurens Co.s BSC«
Children:

¢11. Samuel Harlan, b. 1772, in NC, d. 1858 in Ind.

612. Sarah Harlan, 1775-1845, d. in AL, m. Charles Crow

$13. George Harlan, b. 1779, in NC, d. 1858 in Ind.

14, Joshua Harlan, b. 1781, in NC, d. 1826 in Ind.

~15_  Jane Harlan, 1783-1870. b NC, m. Bartlett Milam

s16. James Harlan, b. 1786, in sCc, 4. 1865 in AL

c17. Mary Harlan. 1790-1824, m. Samuel L. emith

c18. Aaron Harlan IV, b. 1792 in SC, d. 1853 in Ind.

619. Joseph Harlan, b. 179¢ in SC, d. 1858 in Ind.

s1A. Isaiah Harlan, b. 1798, in 8¢, d. 1846 in TX

51R. Rebecca Harlan.,b. 1801, in sc, d.?, m. John Beasley

52 George Stuart, the oldest son of samuel and Jane {Dickey)
stuart, was born ca 1756, in Orange Co.. NC. That part of -
Orange Co., NC is now Chatham Co., NC. George, was slain on
25 Feb 1781, in the Revolutionary War at Pile’s Hacking Match,
in Drange County. Not marriad.

&3 . Adam Stuart was the second son bern to samuel and Jane
(Dickey ) Stuart. He was born between 1760 and 1765 in
Crange Co., NC, now Chatham Co.. NC, and died in Darlington
District, SC betrwsen 1835 and 1840. Adam Stuart seems +o have
hean married three times, we know he merried Sarah Jane Mills
and had two children and then ke marvied Mrs. Jane McDowall
after 1806 and they had at least one child. He must have been
wod before he married Sarzah Jane Mills as Samuel James
atusrt, 1788-1872, may have been a son of Adam and it seems
+hat neither of the abova named wives was the mother . Tha
1200 Federal Census of SC seems to bear out the fact that Adam
ruart was married threse times if samuel James Stuart was not
the son of Sarah Jane (Mills) Stuart.
some of the children of Adam Stuart:

<31 . Samuel James Stuart, b ca 179¢, SC, d 1872 in Utah

532 William Edward Stuart b. 1796 in SC, d. 1871 in AL

s33. Elizabeth Stuart, 1799-1859, m. Robert Hepburn

§34 . Mary Ann Stuart, 180&6-7, m. James Alexander Mills

S¢
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54 . James Stuart, son of Samuel and Jane (Dickey) Stuart,
was born circa 1765 in that part of Orange County, NC which
became Chatham County in 1770. He moved to what is now
anderson Co., SC and died there in 1844. He m’d Mary M.
Gilliland in NC according to Mrs. R. C. Nixon, of Anderson
County, SC, great-great-granddaughter of James Stuart.
children of S4. James Stuart:
541 . Samuel Stuart, b. 1790, NC, d. 1859 in Hart Co., GA
s42. John Stuart, b. 1794-1800, NC, m. Harriett———7?
243 . Sarah Stuart, b. 1790-1800, NC, m. William Russell
s44 . Adam Stuart, b. 1794-1800, NC, alive 1860 in SC
645 . James Stuart, Jr., 1804-1877, died Anderson Co., SC
S46 . Jane Stuart, 1808-7, m. John Moore, moved to GA
47 . George Stuart, 1803-1879, d, Anderson Co., SC

5. Edward Stuart (later chapter )24 Jul 1767 - after 1830
Children:
s51 . George Stuart, 178%9-1874
sg52 . Samuel Dickey Stuart, 1791-1849, d. in TN
c53 . Nancy Violet Stuart, 1794-1857, d. in GA
554 . Edward Ned Stuart, 1800-1865, d. in Moore Co., NC
$55. William Stuart, 1803-aft 1848, d in Montgcmery Co.
856 . John Stuart, 1805-1889. d. in Moara Co.. NC
s57. Enoch Stuart, 1806-1864, d. In coahoma Co., MS

s¢. John Stuart was the 5th son born to samuel #48 and
Jane (Dickey) Stuart. He was born ca 1769 in that part
of Orange Co., NC that became Chatham County in 1770.
The Family History states that John stuart and his
older brother, Adam Stuart, settled in the Darlington
District,; SC. No further definite information.

87 Samuel Stuart Jr. was born circs 1771 in Chatham
co., North Carolina and was the youngest of the six
=ons born to Samuel and fane (Cickey) Stuart. Samuel
stuart Jr. lived on Rocky River in Chatham County, NC
until 1811, when he moved his family to Jones County,
Georgia. Samuel Stuart Jr., died about 1 Jan 1812.
¢71. John Stuart, b. circa 1791 in NC, d. ?
$72. Benjamin Stuart, b. 1790 in NC, alive 1850 in GA
873 . George Stuart, b. 1790-180C, in NC, alive 1830 in GA
$74 . Mary Stuart, b. NC, no further information
¢75. William Stuart, b =irca 1800, in NC
876 . Nancy Stuart, b. Chatham Co., NC
¢77 . Samuel Stuart, b. ca 1800~-1R10, in chatham Co., NC
678 . James Stuart , b. ca 1800-1810, In Chatham Co., NC
579 . Elizabeth Stuart, b.in NC, d. in AL, m. Wm Harmon.

S
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EDWARD STUART #5
SON OF SAMUEL STUART, THE IMMIGRANT

Edward Stuart was the 5th child and 4th son born to
Samuel and Jane (Dickey) Stuart.

From THE STEWART CLAN MAGAZINE: "Edward Stuart, son of
Ssamuel and Jane (Dickey)} Stuart, was born in July 1767 in
Orange County, NC and marrvied Mary McPherson on 13 Feb 1787
as shown by Bible records gathered by the Alexander Martin
Chapter of the DAR, of High Point, NC and deposited in the
Department of Archives and History at Raleigh, NC. Mary was
the daughter of William McPherson of Orange County, NC as
shown by his will, probated in Feb 1818, in which he spoke
of Mary and Edward Stuart zz "my children". Edward Stuart
and James Woolason were witnesses to a deed 11 Sep 1787, by
Samuel Stuart., conveying land on Pine HMill Creek, a branch
of Cane Creek, in Chatham Co., NC. On 1¢ Jul 1788, Edward
Stuart was granted 40 acres of land on Indian Creek, waters
of Cane Creek, beginning at William McPherson’s corner on
Thaxton’s line in Chatham Co., NC. The census of 1790 for
Chatham Co., NC listed Edward Stewart as having a wife and
twoe young sons. He apparvently moved to Moore County, NC
after that for on 11 Feb 1801, Edward Stuar®, Edward Ramseur
and John Dabney were witnesses to a deed by Samuel Stuart of
Moore Co.. NC selling land on Littls Brush Creek in Chatham
County, NC nsar the Randolph Co.. NC lirne."

THE BROTHERS AND SISTERS OF EDWARD STUART

In 1859, Edward Stuart’s son, Edward "Ned" Stuart, wrote
his family history and here is what he had to say about the
children of Samuel Stuart. "The oldest son, GEORGE, was
slain in the Revolution at what is called Pile’s Hacking
Match, in Orange County. He died unmarried and left nro
children. The next, ADAM, settled in Darlington District,
South Caroline. The third, JAMES, zettled in Georgia.
EDWARD, my father, the fourth son, man of this history
hereatter, and SAM, the yvoungest, lived until his oldest
children were grown, on Rocky River in Chatham County, NC,
then moved to Georvrgia. They also brought up twe daughters.
BETTIE married a man by the name of....(here the history is
torn...). The other daughter was not named in the history.

Edward "Ned" Stuart continued to write: "My father,
Edward Stuart, was born in the northwestern part of Chatham
County, NC in the vear 1767. My mother was within a few days
of the same age. They were married voung and not being well
matched, did not live happily together. They first settled
near the northwestern boundary of Chatham, then moved from
thaere to Little Brush Creek in tha southwest corner of the
same county where I was born but bhefore my vecollection.
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EDWARD STUART page 2

moved to Moore County and settled on the dividing ridge,

or about the middle grounds between MclLendon’s and Crawley
Creeks. Here my earliest recollections are centered.....
Here we lived - father, mother, brothers and sister, for
some six or eight years. My father was a very ingenious
man: a wagon-wright, a natural mechanic, carrying on a
variety of trades as well as a farmer." Ned Stuart
continued: "My fathers’'s family consisted of six sons and
one daughter: George, Sam D., Edward(the writer), William,
John and Enoch. My sister’s name was Nancy. George, the
oldest, was married before father and mother separated. He
married Clarissa Dickerson. Samuel Dickey and sister were
nearly grown. The other four, myself and three younger
brothers were small ~ the youngest quite so. When it became
known that my father was gone, what property he owned was
sold to satisfy his creditors. anrd not encugh of that.
Consequently we werc left quite destitute that spring.”

The mother and children staved together until the fall,
when they had to separate the family. Mary (McPherson) Stuart
returned to live with her kin in Orange Co., NC after thea

separation and she carried the two youngest children, John and P

Enoch, with her. Nancy went to €C to live with her aunt

£lizabeth (Stuart y Harland and SamMUG ] DiCREY Wt —to =20t gia

with Rhig Uncle Sam oruart. A neighbor took William and Ned
went to live with his marriasd brother. George. After about a
year Mary returned to Moore County and set up housekeeping and
tried to keep the family together. She had Ned, John and
Enoch with her at this time. In May 1813, Edward, the father
came and took Ned to live with William Tyson so that he could
attend Euphronia Academy in Moore Co., NC.

Edward Stuart is mentionad for the last time in the
history, circa 1816, when he gave his son, Ned, five dollars.
In the 1820 Census of Moore Co., NC. Eduard’s son, William
Stuart, is listed with 2 males 20-30 and 1 male 6Q-70Q, no
females are listed. Could the &€0-70 old male be Edward?
When and where Edward disd ig not known at this time.

Mary (McPherson) Stuart, at age 71, went with her
youngest son, Enoch, and his family to Favette Co., Tenn. in
1838. Enoch married Anne McNeill in Moore Co., NC in 1834.
Mary (McPherson) Stuart died in Fayette Co., Tenn. on 12 May
1842 at the age of 75.

CHILDREN OF #5 EDWARD STUART
551. George Stuart, 1789-1874., d. in Moore Co.. NC
S52. samuel Dickey Stuart, 1791-1849, d. in TN
S52 . Nancy Violet Stuart. 1794-1857, d. in GA
554 . Edward Ned Stuart, 1800-1865. d. in Moore Co.y NC
$55. William Stuart, 1803-after 1880, d. in Montgomery Co.
S36. John Stuart, 1805-1889. d. in Moore Co.., NC
§57 . Enoch Stuart, 18056-1864. d. in Cocatoma Co., MS
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CHILDREN OF S5 EDWARD STUART
(Birthdays of children came from bible of George Stuart)

$51. George Stuart, was born 22 Mar 1789 in Chatham Co., NC
and died 22 Jun 1874 in Moore Co., NC, buried Stuart Cem. On
14 May 1809 in Moore Co. NC he married Clarissa Dickerson, dau
of Robert Dickerson Jr. and Nancy {(Seale) Dickerson. George
was a Methodist lay preacher and he and Clarissa were among
the seven founding members of Falr Promise Methodist Church in
Moore Co., NC.

$52. Samuel Dickey Stuart, was born 16 Dec 1791 in Chatham
Co., NC and died about 1849 in middle Tenn. On & Jul 1821 inr
Franklin Co., Alabama he married Elizabeth Louis. Their son,
s$521Edward Dickey Stuart was one of the pioneers of Coahoma
County, Miss., but was born in Russellville, ala., April 13,
1823. Samuel Dickey Stuart was a wheelwright.

$53. Nancy Violet Stuart, was born 7 Sep 1794 in Chatham Co..
NC and died 25 Mar 1858 in Forsvyth Co., Georgia. When her
parents split up she went to stay with her Aunt Bettie
(Stuart) Harland in Laurens Co., SC. In 1814 she married
Mathew Elias Cunningham and they moved to Georgia and he
served in the Georgia Legislature.

€54 . Edward. "Ned" Stuart, was born 19 Aug 1800 in Chatham Co.,
NC and died about 1865 in Moore Co., NC. In 1853 he married
Martha M. Adcock. Ned was a school teacher in Moore Co., NC
for over 40 years. For more about him read Dr. H. B. Shields”’
book, COUNTRY DOCTOR. He wrote the family history. After Ned
died, his widow moved to Mississippi and then his son moved to
Ar kansas where his descendants live today.

S55. William Stuart, was born 192 Feb 1803 in cChatham or Moore
Co., NC and died after 1880, in Montgomery Co. He married Ann
Shields. William was a wheelwright. He was burisd on the banks
of the Pee Dee River in Montgomary Co.. NC where his
descendants live today.

$56. John Stuart, was born 1 May 1805 in Moore Co., NC and
died 1 Dec =-1889, in Mocre Co., NC. Buriad at Carthags, NC
Methodist Church. He marvied Dianah "Dicey" Riddle before
1828. His descendants live around Carthage, NC today.

S57. Enoch Stuart, was born 16 Sep 1806 in Mcore Co., NC and
died in 1864, in Coahoma Co., Missis=zippi. Enoch was a
carriage maker . He m’d #1 Ann McNeill on 24 Oct 1832 in Moore
Co., NC. They moved to Favette Co., TN in 1838 and took his
mother , Mary (McPherson) Stusrt, with them. He m>d #2
Adelaide 0. Howard in 1851 in Hardeman Co.., TN
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JOHN STUART (556 )
SON OF EDWARD STUART (S5)

$56. John Stuart, son of Edward ($85) and Mary (McPherson)
Stuart, was born 1 May 1805 in Moore Co., NC. He was the
sixth child and fifth son born to his parents. His older
brothers were George, Sam D., Ned and William. Nancy Violet
Stuart was his only sister and his younger brother was Enoch
Stuart .

John's parents separated in 1811 when John was six years
old and he was sent to live with his marvied brother,
George(s51). John lived with him for about a year before
returning tc his mothery who had set up housekeeping te try and
keep her family together. This information comes from a
family history written by John’s brother, Ned(Ss54)

John lived in Moore County, NC all his life and he was
listed in all the census from 1830 until 1880. He was married
before 1828 to Dianna "Dicey” Riddle who was born 5 Aug 1811
and died 26 Jan 1875 and is buried at the United Methodist
Church in Carthage, NC.

John Stuart died 1 Dec 1889 at age 84 and was buried
beside his wife, Dicey. and two infant sons at the Unitad
Methodist Church in Carthage, NC. MHis will was made 7 Oct
1885 and probated in 18892. Two of his sons-in-law, Daniel M.
Sinclair and Dempsey Stutts were executors of John Stuart’s
will. '

$56. The children of John and Dianna (Riddle) Stuart were:
8561 . Samuel D, Stuartx, b. 1828, in NC
SE62. Nancy Stuartx, b. 1830. in NC
5563, Flias Stuart®, b. 1833, in NC
&B64 . Sarah Ann Stuartx, b. 1835, in NC
565 . Margaret Stuartx, b. 1838, in NC
GE66. Ellen Stuartx, b 1840, in NC
SE&7 . Martha Jane Stuartx, b. 1843, in NC
S568. Mary Eliza Stuart.x b. 1845, in NC
$569 . Catherine Stuart*, b. 1848, In NC
$560. John Edward Stuart, 17 May 1851-1 Dec 1851
S56A., J. William Stuart, 19 Mar 1854-3 Apr 1854,
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